In its financial statements, Sagax has taken into account deferred tax
based on the difference between an asset’s or liability’s carrying amount
and its tax residual value, which are known as temporary differences; see
Note 14. Sagax has also taken into account deferred tax assets regarding
accumulated loss carryforwards in its Group companies. The conse-
quence is that Sagax’s earnings and equity are exposed to changes in tax
legislation in those countries in which the Group conducts operations.

Changes in ownership, which entail a change in the controlling influ-
ence over the company, could result in partial or entire restrictions on
the ability to utilise losses from previous years. The possibility to utilise
the loss carryforwards may also be impacted by amendments to legisla-
tion. Other factors that may have negative implications for the company
include amendments to legislation or legal practices, including law of
tenancy and legislation governing acquisitions and the environment.
Sagax’s tax expenses are explained in Note 12.

Sensitivity analysis on 31 December 20211)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on profit from
property management,

annual basis

Effect on profit
before tax,

annual basis
Effect on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% +/–34  +/–28 +/–28
Rental revenue  +/–1% +/–33  +/–27 +/–27
Property expenses +/–1% –/+6  –/+4 –/+4
Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate +/–10% +/–168  +/–133 +/–673
Changed rent level for contract maturity in 2022 +/–10% +/–49 +/–40 +/–40

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) �Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

DIRECTOR'S REPORT

AB SAGAX 2021 ANNUAL REPORT48 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Annual Report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

Risk management
Risks are prevented by ensuring that the right skills are found in the

[…]

cash flows and residual values was 7.2% (7.4) and 7.4% (7.7), respec-
tively. The weighted yield requirement was 6.3% (6.5). This means that
if Sagax’s property portfolio was to be viewed theoretically as one single
property, the market value of SEK 46,067 M would correspond to a yield
requirement of 6.3%, a cost of capital of 7.2% for cash flow and a cost of
capital of 7.4% for discounting the residual value to present value. As
the chart below illustrates, the recognised yield for Sagax corresponds
well with the yield requirement established in conjunction with prop-
erty valuations.

The table below presents the recognised property values’ sensitivity
to changes in assumptions.

13NOTE INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, CONT’D.

Yield requirement used in valuations
Reported yield

Yield compared with yield requirement

%

0

2

4

6

8

10

2021202020192018201720162015201420132012

The properties’ expected future cash flow during the
selected calculation period is measured as follows:

+ Rent payments
– Operational payments
– Maintenance
– Site leasehold fees

= Net operating income

– Investments

= Cash flow

Sensitivity analysis for property values

        Change in value
Amounts
in SEK M Change 2021 2020

Yield requirement +/– 0.25% points –1,412/+1,524 –979/+1,053
Cost of capital +/– 0.25% points –953/+972 –896/+921
Rental revenue  +/–5% +1,958/–2,079 +1,432/–1,427
Property expenses  +/–5% –290/+276 –234/+235

Intervals     Cost of capital, cash flow     Cost of capital, residual value     Yield requirement

Market segment 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Stockholm 4.2-10.2% 4.6-9.9% 6.2-10.2% 4.6-9.9% 4.1-8.0% 4.9-8.0%
Helsinki 5.6-9.6% 5.5-11.8% 5.9-9.6% 6.9-11.8% 4.3-8.0% 4.9-9.8%
Netherlands 5.0-8.1% 5.1-9.2% 5.0-8.1% 5.1-9.2% 5.3-9.0% 5.8-9.1%
Paris 5.0-10.5% 5.0-11.0% 5.0-10.5% 5.0-11.0% 4.0-8.0% 4.0-7.8%
University cities in Finland 5.9-15.6% 5.5-14.0% 7.4-15.6% 7.9-14.0% 5.8-14.0% 5.9-12.0%
Madrid & Barcelona 6.0-9.5% 6.3-10.0% 6.0-9.5% 6.3-10.0% 5.0-7.5% 5.8-7.0%
Rest of Finland 5.9-12.6% 5.5-16.0% 7.6-12.6% 7.5-16.0% 6.0-11.0% 5.5-14.0%
Rest of Sweden 6.7-11.4% 7.1-11.3% 6.7-11.4% 7.1-11.3% 4.6-9.3% 5.2-9.3%
Rest of Europe 4.5-10.0% 4.8-10.0% 4.5-11.0% 4.8-11.0% 5.8-12.0% 5.8-12.5%

Weighted average 7.2% 7.4% 7.4% 7.7% 6.3% 6.5%

Cost of capital and yield requirement

Weighted average     Cost of capital, cash flow       Cost of capital, residual value      Yield requirement

Market segment 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Stockholm 7.0% 7.2% 7.1% 7.2% 5.0% 5.4%
Helsinki 7.6% 8.0% 7.8% 8.4% 6.2% 6.5%
Netherlands 6.0% 6.5% 6.0% 6.5% 6.9% 7.0%
Paris 7.1% 7.5% 7.1% 7.5% 6.0% 6.4%
University cities in Finland 8.0% 8.6% 8.9% 9.4% 7.3% 7.4%

Madrid & Barcelona 7.2% 7.4% 7.2% 7.4% 6.0% 6.3%
Rest of Finland 8.3% 7.3% 8.9% 9.1% 7.2% 7.1%
Rest of Sweden 8.4% 8.4% 8.4% 8.4% 6.3% 6.6%
Rest of Europe 6.5% 6.6% 6.6% 6.8% 8.1% 8.9%

Weighted average 7.2% 7.4% 7.4% 7.7% 6.3% 6.5%

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

AB SAGAX 2021 ANNUAL REPORT94

NOTES

This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Annual Report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

VALUATION COMPANIES
Savills
Savills appraises the Swedish, French, Spanish and German properties
and is one of the world’s leading property consultancies, with 39,000
employees in over 600 offices in more than 70 countries. The company
is listed on the London Stock Exchange. See also www.savills.com.